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BERJAYA MEDIA BERHAD

(Company No: 290601-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

3 months ended Year to date ended

Note 31/10/2019 31/10/2018 31/10/2019 31/10/2018

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

GROUP REVENUE           4,993         6,532          9,987         13,900

Operating expenses         (7,825)        (9,084)       (15,894)       (19,216)

Other operating income              120              58             224              133

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS         (2,712)        (2,494)         (5,683)         (5,183)

Investment related income                44              40               85                85

Investment related expense                  -               (8)                 -                (8)

Finance costs            (102)             (99)            (199)            (196)

LOSS BEFORE TAX         (2,770)        (2,561)         (5,797)         (5,302)

INCOME TAX EXPENSE                (9)               (9)             (18)              (18)

LOSS AFTER TAX         (2,779)        (2,570)         (5,815)         (5,320)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE ITEM

Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

 - Changes in fair value of quoted investment at fair value 

     through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI")            (879)        (1,337)         (1,338)         (1,124)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  FOR THE PERIOD         (3,658)        (3,907)         (7,153)         (6,444)

LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

- Equity holders of the parent         (2,779)        (2,570)         (5,815)         (5,320)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

- Equity holders of the parent         (3,658)        (3,907)         (7,153)         (6,444)

LOSS PER SHARE (SEN)

  -Basic, for the period B9 (1.18) (1.09)  (2.47) (2.26)

  -Diluted, for the period B9 N/A N/A  N/A N/A

N/A : Not Applicable

The annexed notes form an integral part of this interim financial report.
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BERJAYA MEDIA BERHAD

(Company No: 290601-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Group Group

 As at As at

31/10/2019 30/4/2019

RM'000 RM'000

(Audited)

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment            1,727            2,300

Other investment          10,612          11,950

         12,339          14,250

Current Assets

Inventories            1,959            2,845

Trade and other receivables            3,349            4,317

Cash and bank balances               573            1,002

           5,881            8,164

TOTAL ASSETS          18,220          22,414

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital        191,538        191,538

FVTOCI reserve         (28,567)         (27,229)

Accumulated losses       (170,359)       (164,544)

Shareholders' deficit           (7,388)              (235)

Current Liabilities

Short term borrowings            4,873            5,409

Trade and other payables          20,063          16,314

Contract liability               665               924

Tax payable                   7                   2

         25,608          22,649

Total Liabilities          25,608          22,649

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES          18,220          22,414

Net liabilities per share attributable to

  ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM) (0.03) (0.00)

Number of ordinary shares (unit'000)        235,085        235,085

The annexed notes form an integral part of this interim financial report.
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BERJAYA MEDIA BERHAD

(Company No: 290601-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Attributable to the equity holders of the parent

Non-distributable

reserves

(Shareholders'

deficit)/

Share FVTOCI Accumulated Total

capital reserve losses equity

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

  

At 1 May 2019            191,538          (27,229)        (164,544)                 (235)

Total comprehensive income                       -            (1,338)            (5,815)              (7,153)

At 31 October 2019            191,538          (28,567)        (170,359)              (7,388)

At 1 May 2018            191,538          (31,486)        (141,728)              18,324

Total comprehensive income                       -            (1,124)            (5,320)              (6,444)

Arising from disposal of FVTOCI investment                       -             5,819            (5,819)                       -

At 31 October 2018            191,538          (26,791)        (152,867)              11,880

The annexed notes form an integral part of this interim financial report.
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BERJAYA MEDIA BERHAD

(Company No: 290601-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

6 months ended

31/10/2019 31/10/2018

RM'000  RM'000 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from operations           11,204             14,936

Payment to suppliers            (6,462)              (9,388)

Payments for operating expenses          (11,810)              (6,624)

Net tax (payment)/refund                 (13)                    13

Net cash used in operating activities            (7,081)              (1,063)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Sale of property, plant and equipment                142                       -

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment                 (29)                 (207)

Disposal of other investments                     -               3,033

Interest received                  80                    85

Net cash generated from investing activities                193               2,911

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Drawdown of bank borrowing             2,533               3,787

Repayment of bank borrowing            (3,052)              (4,893)

Interest paid               (200)                 (196)

Advances from major shareholder             7,195                       -

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities             6,476              (1,302)

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS               (412)                  546

OPENING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS            (1,892)                      7

CLOSING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS            (2,304)                  553

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward comprise:

 Deposits with financial institutions                     -                      1

 Cash on hand and at banks                573               3,548

 Bank overdraft (included under short term borrowings)            (2,877)              (2,996)

           (2,304)                  553

The annexed notes form an integral part of this interim financial report.



    Page 5

BERJAYA MEDIA BERHAD

(Company No: 290601-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1 As at 31 October 2019, the Group reported shareholders deficit of RM7,388,000 and the Group's current liabilities 

exceeded the current assets by RM19,727,000. The Group has undertaken the process of regularising its PN17

condition. The major shareholder of the Group has also committed to provide financial support, at least, until the

successful implementation of the regularisation plan. With the financial support of the major shareholder, the directors

believe the Group will have sufficient working capital to continue as a going concern. On this basis, the directors have

prepared the financial statements of the Group on a going concern basis.

The interim financial report is not audited and has been prepared in compliance with Malaysian Accounting

Standards Board ("MFRS") 134 - Interim Financial Reporting by Malaysian Accounting Standards Board 

("MASB") and International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34 - Interim Financial Reporting, the Companies Act

2016 in Malaysia and applicable disclosure provisions of the Bursa Securities LR.

 

The condensed consolidated interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial

statements of the Group for the year ended 30 April 2019. 

 

The Group has not early adopted new or revised standards and amendments to standards that have been issued

but not yet effective for the accounting period beginning 1 May 2019.

The initial application of the MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs, Annual Improvements to MFRSs and IC

Interpretations, which will be applied prospectively or which requires extended disclosures, is not expected

to have any significant financial impact to the financial statements of the Group upon their first adoption

except for the followings:

MFRS 16: Leases

MFRS 16 has replaced MFRS 117 Leases, IC Interpretation 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains

a Lease, IC Interpretation 115: Operating Lease-Incentives and IC Interpretation 127: Evaluating the Substance

of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. MFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition,

measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single,

on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under MFRS 117.

Lessor accounting under MFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from MFRS 117. Lessors continue to classify leases

as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in MFRS 117. Therefore, MFRS 16 does not have

impact for leases where the Group is the lessor. MFRS 16 also requires lessees and lessors to make more extensive

disclosures than under MFRS 117.

The Group adopted MFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach with the date of initial application as at 

1 May 2019. Under this standard, the Group initially measured its right-of-use assets to be equal to the lease liability,

which is the present value of the remaining total lease payments (adjusted for any prepaid or accrued lease payments)

discounted at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 May 2019). The Group does not restate the comparative information,

which continues to be reported under MFRS 117.

The adoption of MFRS 16 did not have any significant effects on the interim financial report upon their initial 

application.

Significant accounting policies

The standard requires the Group to recognise a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on the lease commencement 

date.

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, and subsequently at cost less accumulated depreciation and

impairment losses, and adjusted for certain remeasurement of the lease liability.
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BERJAYA MEDIA BERHAD

(Company No: 290601-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A2 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business of the Group is generally affected by the festive season and global newsprint prices.

A3 Unusual items

There was no unusual item for the current period under review.

A4 Changes in estimates

There were no changes in amount of estimates reported previously that have a material effect in the current period

under review. 

A5 Issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities

In the current period under review, there were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities.

A6 Dividend paid

No dividend was paid in the current period under review.

A7 Segment reporting

Segment information for the financial period ended 31 October 2019:-

REVENUE Total

RM'000

Publishing                   9,987

Others                           -

Investment holding                           -

Total revenue                   9,987

RESULTS Total

 RM'000

Publishing                  (4,947)

Others                         (3)

Investment holding                     (733)

Loss from operations                  (5,683)

Investment related income                        85

Finance costs                     (199)

Loss before tax                  (5,797)

Income tax expense                       (18)

Loss after tax                  (5,815)
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BERJAYA MEDIA BERHAD

(Company No: 290601-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A8 Material events

During the current period under review, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") had, vide its letter

dated 25 October 2019, rejected Berjaya Media Berhad's ("BMedia") application for further extention of time to 

submit a regularisation plan to the regulatory authorities. Bursa Securities had vide its letter dated 25 October 2019 

notified BMedia on the suspension and de-listing of the securities of BMedia due to its failure to enter into a 

definitive agreement with a white knight by 20 October 2019 as follows:

(a) the trading in the securities of BMedia will be suspended with effect from 5 November 2019;

(b) the securities of BMedia will be de-listed on 7 November 2019 unless an appeal against the de-listing is

submitted to Bursa Securities on or before 4 November 2019 ("Appeal Timeframe"). Any appeal submitted 

after the Appeal Timeframe will not be considered by Bursa Securities;

(c) in the event BMedia submits an appeal to Bursa Securities within the Appeal Timeframe, the removal of

the securities of BMedia from the Official List of Bursa Securities on 7 November 2019 shall be deferred

pending the decision on BMedia's appeal; and

(d) further, in the event BMedia submits an appeal to Bursa Securities, BMedia is required to make an

announcement of the appeal and that the removal of the securities of BMedia on 7 November 2019 will be 

deferred pending the decision on BMedia's appeal by Bursa Securities.

On 31 October 2019, BMedia submitted an appeal to Bursa Securities against the de-listing. The de-listing has been

deferred pending the decision from Bursa Securities on BMedia's appeal.

The trading in the securities of BMedia has been suspended with effect from 5 November 2019.

A9 Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current period under review.

A10 Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

There are no material changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual reporting date.



    Page 8

BERJAYA MEDIA BERHAD

(Company No: 290601-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LR

B1 Review of group performance

The Group is primarily engaged in publishing of newspaper ('theSun'). The key factors that affect the operating 

performance of the Group include mainly the newsprint costs, press printing costs, payroll costs, economic 

conditions and demand for newspaper advertising. 

The summary results of the Group are as follows:

3 months ended Variance Year to date ended Variance

31/10/2019 31/10/2018 +/(-) 31/10/2019 31/10/2018 +/(-)

RM'000 RM'000 % RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue         4,993         6,532         35.55          9,987        13,900       (28.15)

Loss from operations        (2,712)       (2,494)       111.34         (5,683)         (5,183)           9.65

Loss before tax        (2,770)       (2,561)       111.49         (5,797)         (5,302)           9.34

Review of results for the quarter

For the quarter ended 31 October 2019, the Group reported a revenue and pre-tax loss of RM4.99 million and

RM2.77 million respectively as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter which reported a revenue

and pre-tax loss of RM6.53 million and RM2.56 million respectively. 

The drop in revenue for the quarter under review was mainly due to lower advertising income reported by its

principal operating subsidiary, Sun Media Corporation Sdn Bhd ("SunMedia"). The higher pre-tax loss was mainly

due to the lower revenue contribution from SunMedia for the current quarter.

Review of results for the financial period

For the 6-month period ended 31 October 2019, the Group registered a revenue and pre-tax loss of RM9.99 million

and RM5.80 million respectively as compared to the preceding year corresponding period which reported a revenue

and pre-tax loss of RM13.9 million and RM5.30 million respectively. 

The decrease in revenue for the period under review was mainly due to lower advertising income reported by 

SunMedia. The pre-tax loss registered for the period under review was higher mainly due to lower advertising

income and higher consultancy fees incurred for the corporate exercise relating to the regularisation plan.
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BERJAYA MEDIA BERHAD

(Company No: 290601-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LR

B2 Review of results of current quarter vs preceding quarter

3 months ended Variance

31/10/2019 31/7/2019 +/(-)

RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue          4,993          4,994         (0.02)

Loss from operations         (2,712)         (2,971)         (8.72)

Loss before tax         (2,770)         (3,027)         (8.49)

For the quarter ended 31 October 2019, the Group reported a revenue of RM4.99 million and pre-tax loss of 

RM2.77 million, as compared to the Group revenue of RM4.99 million and Group pre-tax loss of RM3.03 million

for the preceding quarter. 

The revenue for the quarter under review was comparable with the preceding quarter's revenue. The pre-tax loss

for the current quarter under review registered a lower figure as the preceding quarter's loss included the consultancy

and advisory fees incurred for the corporate exercise relating to the regularisation plan.

B3 Future prospects

The Group is operating in a difficult business environment and will continue to focus on containing its cost and

improving its advertising revenue. The Directors are of the view that the Group's business for the remaining

financial period will remain challenging as the advertising industry has shifted their preference to other mediums, 

including digital platform, which has impacted the print media industry.

The Board has been exploring other options (including diversifying into new businesses outside the media sector) 

to regularise its PN17 condition. On 29 October 2019, BMedia had announced that it has already identified the

white knight which is Singer (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd ("Singer"), a private company owned by BMedia's major 

shareholder, Tan Sri Dato' Seri Vincent Tan Chee Yioun, to be injected into BMedia pursuant to its regularisation 

plan. As announced on 29 October 2019, Singer was in the midst of resolving a technical issue with Suruhanjaya 

Syarikat Malaysia ("SSM") on its audited financial statements. Presently, the aforementioned technical issue has

been resolved. BMedia had submitted an appeal to Bursa Securities against the de-listing on 31 October 2019 and

is now pending the decision from Bursa Securities on the aforementioned appeal.

B4 Variance of actual profit from profit forecast and profit guarantee

 

There was no profit forecast or profit guarantee given by the Group for the current period under review.
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BERJAYA MEDIA BERHAD

(Company No: 290601-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LR

B5 Taxation

Current Financial

 Quarter Year to date

RM'000 RM'000

Income tax expense                (9)              (18)

The income tax expense for the current quarter/period ended 31 October 2019 was mainly due to tax on 

interest income of certain subsidiary companies.

B6 Group bank borrowings and debt securities

At end of

current quarter

Short term borrowings (representing total borrowings of the Group)  RM'000 

Secured

Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia (RM)          4,873

B7 Changes in material litigation

With reference to the legal case against The Nielsen Company (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd, the Court of Appeal had

adjourned the matter after hearing the verbal submissions from both parties on 12 February 2019 and it is now 

pending the Court's decision.

With reference to the case with APHLSB and WMBMW, the Solicitors of SunMedia had appeared before the

Court in regard to the case management of Main Appeal, ie appeal against the decision of the High Court on 

31 January 2019, held on 10 October 2019 and 11 November 2019. The High Court judge is still in the midst of 

preparing the grounds of judgment notes. The Court then fixed the next case management on 22 January 2020 

to update on the status of the High Court grounds of judgment notes.

For the Interlocutory Appeal, ie appeal for Stay of Execution, the Solicitors had attended the case management

for both suits, APHLSB and WMBMW, on 3 October 2019. The Court had then fixed the next hearing date

for the interlocutory appeal on the 12 March 2020.
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BERJAYA MEDIA BERHAD

(Company No: 290601-T)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LR

B8 Dividend

No dividend is declared for the current quarter ended 31 October 2019 (preceding year's corresponding period 

ended 31 October 2018: Nil).

B9 Loss per ordinary share

3 months ended Year to date ended

31/10/2019 31/10/2018 31/10/2019 31/10/2018

Basic

Net loss attributable to 

  ordinary shareholders (RM'000)       (2,779)       (2,570)         (5,815)         (5,320)

Weighted average number of ordinary 

  shares ('000)     235,085     235,085      235,085      235,085

Basic loss per ordinary share (sen)         (1.18)         (1.09)           (2.47)           (2.26)

Diluted

The diluted earnings per share was not presented in current quarter and period ended 31 October 2019 as there 

were no dilutive potential ordinary shares.

B10 Loss before tax

Loss before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following items:-

Current Financial

 Quarter Year to date

RM'000 RM'000

Interest income              (39)              (80)

Dividend income                  -                  -

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment                (5)                (5)

Gain on disposal of quoted investments                  -                  -

Gain on disposal of unquoted investments 

  or properties                  -                  -

Interest expense             102             199

Depreciation for property, plant 

  and equipment             227             465

Impairment loss of intangible asset                  -                  -

Impairment loss on receivables                  -                  -

Property, plant and equipment written off                  -                  -

Provision for and write-off of inventories                  -                  -

Foreign exchange gain (net)                  -                (7)




